CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made this **5**th day of **April**, **2017**, in the County of Riverside, State of California, by and between the City of Corona, hereinafter called City, and **California Waters Development Inc., dba California Waters** hereinafter called Contractor. The City and the Contractor for the considerations stated herein agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK. The Contractor shall perform all Work within the time stipulated the Contract and shall provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools, utility services, and transportation to complete all of the Work required in strict compliance with the Contract Documents as specified in Article 5 below for the following Project:

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2016-12

The Contractor and its surety shall be liable to the City for any damages arising as a result of the Contractor's failure to comply with this obligation.

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR COMPLETION. The Contractor shall complete all Work required by the Contract Documents within <u>45 Calendar Days</u>. By its signature hereunder, Contractor agrees the time for completion set forth above is adequate and reasonable to complete the Work.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT PRICE. The City shall pay to the Contractor as full compensation for the performance of the Contract, subject to any additions or deductions as provided in the Contract Documents, and including all applicable taxes and costs, the sum of seven hundred ninety-eight thousand, five hundred fifteen dollars, and zero cents (\$798,515.00) Payment shall be made as set forth in the General Provisions.

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In accordance with Government Code section 53069.85, it is agreed that the Contractor will pay the City the sum of \$4,800.00 for each and every calendar day of delay beyond the time prescribed in the Contract Documents for finishing the Work, as Liquidated Damages and not as a penalty or forfeiture. In the event this is not paid, the Contractor agrees the City may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under the Contract. This Article does not exclude recovery of other damages specified in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 5. COMPONENT PARTS OF THE CONTRACT. The "Contract Documents" include the following:

Notice Inviting Bids
Instructions to Bidders
Contractor's Bid Forms
Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation
Bid Bond
Designation of Subcontractors
Information Required of Bidders
Non-Collusion Declaration form
Contract
Performance Bond
Payment (Labor and Materials) Bond
General Provisions
Special Provisions (or Special Conditions)
Technical Specifications
Addenda

Plans and Contract Drawings
Approved and fully executed change orders
Any other documents contained in or incorporated into the Contract

The Contactor shall complete the Work in strict accordance with all of the Contract Documents.

All of the Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all. This Contract shall supersede any prior agreement of the parties.

ARTICLE 6. PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW. Each and every provision of law required to be included in these Contract Documents shall be deemed to be included in these Contract Documents. The Contractor shall comply with all requirements of applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations, including, but not limited to, the provisions of the California Labor Code and California Public Contract Code which are applicable to this Project.

ARTICLE 7. INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor shall provide indemnification as set forth in the General Provisions.

ARTICLE 8. PREVAILING WAGES. Contractor is aware of the prevailing wage requirements of Chapter 1 (beginning at Section 1720 et seq.) of Part 7 of Division 2 of the California Labor Code, as well as Title 8, Section 16000 et seq. of the California Code of Regulations ("Prevailing Wage Laws"), which require the payment of prevailing wage rates and the performance of other requirements on "public works" and "maintenance" projects. Contractor and its subcontractors shall fully comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws for their employees and any others to whom such laws are applicable. Contractor and its subcontractors shall also be responsible for any and all violations and fines imposed on them pursuant to the Prevailing Wage Laws. Pursuant to SB 854, which amended the Prevailing Wage Laws, this Contract is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR. Beginning April 1, 2015, no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded this Contract unless registered with the DIR pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5. The City will report all necessary contracts to the DIR as required by the Prevailing Wage Laws. Contractor shall make copies of the prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification or type of worker needed to execute the Work available to interested parties upon request, and shall post copies at the Contractor's principal place of business and at the Project site. It is most efficient for the Contractor to obtain a copy of the prevailing wages in effect at the commencement of this Contract from the website of the Division of Labor Statistics and Research of the DIR located at www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr/. In the alternative, the Contractor may obtain a copy of the prevailing wages from the City. Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its elected officials, officers, employees and agents free and harmless from any claim or liability arising out of any failure or alleged failure to comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws.

ARTICLE 9. ASSIGNMENT/CORONA UTILITY AUTHORITY. Contractor understands that the City has entered into a management agreement with the Corona Utility Authority ("CUA") for the maintenance, management and operation of some of its utility system ("CUA Management Agreement"). To the extent that this Contract is deemed to be a "material contract" under the CUA Management Agreement, City enters into this Contract on behalf of the CUA and subject to the terms of the CUA Management Agreement. To the extent that this Contract is deemed to be a "material contract" under the CUA Management Agreement, Contractor has no right to terminate this Contract, either with or without cause, based upon the existence or non-existence of the CUA Management Agreement. Therefore, if the CUA Management Agreement expires or terminates for any reason, Contractor shall remain fully obligated to perform under this Contract on behalf of the CUA or another third party contracted by the CUA for the maintenance, management and operation of the applicable utility system.

CITY OF CORONA

Bond No.: CMGP0000356 Premium: \$12,978.00

Executed in Two (2) Originals

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT WHEREAS, the City of Corona (hereinafter referred to as "City") has awarded to California Waters Development Inc., dba California Waters, (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") an agreement for Splash Pad at Ridgeline Park, Project No. 2016-12 (hereinafter referred to as the "Project").

WHEREAS, the work to be performed by the Contractor is more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents for the Project dated <u>April 5, 2017</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Contract Documents"), the terms and conditions of which are expressly incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor is required by said Contract Documents to perform the terms thereof and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Contract Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, California Waters Development, Inc.			
	the	undersigned	Contractor
and Argonaut Insurance Company			
as Surety, a corporation organized and duly autho	rized	to transact bus	iness under
the laws of the State of California, are held and firmly boun- Seven hundred ninety eight thousand five hundred fifteen	d un	to the City in	the sum of
DOLLARS and 00/100 CENTS (\$7	98,51	15.00),
said sum being not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the which amount well and truly to be made, we bind ourselv administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firm	es,	our heirs, exe	ecutors and

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that, if the Contractor, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and agreements in the Contract Documents and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their intent and meaning; and shall faithfully fulfill all obligations including, if provided as part of the Contract Documents, the one-year guarantee of all materials and workmanship; and shall indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers and agents, as stipulated in said Contract Documents, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract Documents, unless otherwise provided for in the Contract Documents, the guarantee obligation shall hold good for a period of one (1) year after the acceptance of the work by City, during which time if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair and replacements and totally protect the City from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship, the obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the City's rights or the Contractor or Surety's obligations under the Contract Documents, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

Whenever Contractor shall be, and is declared by the City to be, in default under the Contract Documents, the Surety shall remedy the default pursuant to the Contract Documents, or shall promptly, at the City's option:

- 1. Take over and complete the Project in accordance with all terms and conditions in the Contract Documents; or
- 2. Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Project in accordance with all terms and conditions in the Contract Documents and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder, arrange for a contract between such Bidder, the Surety and the City, and make available as work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion of the Project, less the balance of the contract price, including other costs and damages for which Surety may be liable. The term "balance of the contract price" as used in this paragraph shall mean the total amount payable to Contractor by the City under the Contract Documents and any modification thereto, less any amount previously paid by the City to the Contractor and any other set offs pursuant to the Contract Documents.
- 3. Permit the City to complete the Project in any manner consistent with California law and make available as work progresses sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion of the Project, less the balance of the contract price, including other costs and damages for which Surety may be liable. The term "balance of the contract price" as used in this paragraph shall mean the total amount payable to Contractor by the City under the Contract Documents and any modification thereto, less any amount previously paid by the City to the Contractor and any other set offs pursuant to the Contract Documents.

Surety expressly agrees that the City may reject any contractor or subcontractor which may be proposed by Surety in fulfillment of its obligations in the event of default by the Contractor.

Surety shall not utilize Contractor in completing the Project nor shall Surety accept a bid from Contractor for completion of the Project if the City, when declaring the Contractor in default, notifies Surety of the City's objection to Contractor's further participation in the completion of the Project.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents or to the Project to be performed thereunder shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract Documents or to the Project and the provisions of Section 2819 and 2845 of the California Civil Code. Without limiting the foregoing, such changes, extensions of time and alterations or additions shall include, but are not limited to, changes or alterations to the Contract Documents (including, without limitation, an increase in the total dollar amount of the Contract Documents), extensions of time, or modifications of the time, terms, or conditions of payment to the Contractor.

CITY OF CORONA PERFORMANCE BOND

	re hereunto set our hands and seals this <u>5th</u> day of 0.17.
CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal of Contractor/ Principal, if a Corporation)	California Waters Development, Inc. Name of Contractor/Principal (Type or Print) By: Name (Signature)
	Name (Type or Print) President Title (Type or Print)
SURETY (Seal of Surety)	Argonaut Insurance Company Name of Surety (Type or Print) By: Attorney-In-Fact Stephanie Hope Shear
	2.5/1.5 per thousand. The total amount of premium d nine hundred seventy eight and 00/100 Dollars orate attorney.)
THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM Any claims under this bond may be a	
(Name and Address of Surety)	Argonaut Insurance Company C/o CMGIA - 20335 Ventura Blvd. Suite 426 Woodland Hills, CA 91364
(Name and Address of Agent or Representative for service of process in California, if different from above)	Inland Surety a Division of Hub International 3390 University Ave. Suite 300 Riverside, CA 92501
(Telephone number of Surety and Agent or Representative for service of process in California)	Surety: 866-363-2642 Agent: 951-788-8581

NOTE: A copy of the Power-of-Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must be attached hereto.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT See attacked form with See attacked form with Proper CF verbiage County of				
Onbefore me,				
(insert name and title of the officer)				
personally appeared				
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
Signature (Seal)				

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

County of Gange	- } ?
On 4/18/17 before me,	Sugar Massell- Notary.
personally appeared 171 ink	Henry Pattysan ,
	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that
	ner/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by nent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the	
Leartify under PENALTY OF PER ILIR	Y under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing paragraph is true and co	
	SUZAN F. NASSAB
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Commission No. 2142814 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
Sugan Flassal	ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires MARCH, 11, 2020
Notary Public Signature (N	lotary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INCORNATI	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments
Perkarmance Bond	from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary law.
(Title or description of attached document)	 State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
(Title or description of attached document continued)	 Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
Number of Pages 4 Document Date 4/5///	• The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
CARACITY OF AIMED BY THE CIONER	 Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s)	he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
Corporate Officer	The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
(Title) □ Partner(s)	sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
☐ Attorney-in-Fact	the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	 Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary). Securely attach this document to the signed document with a staple.

Bond No.: CMGP0000356

Argonaut Insurance Company

Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Gabriella Grady, Shilo Lee Losino, Stephanie Hope Shear

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$10,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 18th day of July, 2013.

Argonaut Insurance Company

by:

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

Premium: \$12,978,00

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

On this 18th day of July, 2013 A.D. before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.



Kathun M. Muss

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 5th day of April 2017



Sarah Heineman , VP-Underwriting Surety

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this cert document to which this certificate is attached, and no	ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.			
State of California				
County of LOS ANGELES)			
ADD OF 2042				
Date before me, SHI	RLEY GIGGLES, NOTARY PUBLIC			
	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appearedSTEPH	ANIE HOPE SHEAR			
	Name(s) of Signer(s)			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfacto subscribed to the within instrument and ackno his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are evidence to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.			
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
SHIRLEY GIGGLES WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
Notary Public - California Los Angeles County				
Commission # 2163817	Signature Made			
My Comm. Expires Sep 7, 2020	Signature of Notary Public			
Place Notary Seal Above				
I hough this section is optional, completing thi	s information can deter alteration of the document or			
Description of Attached Document	is form to an unintended document.			
Fitle or Type of Document:	Dogwood D.			
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Th	an Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	an Named Apove.			
Signer's Name:	Signer's Namo			
□ Corporate Oπicer — Title(s):	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited — Corporate			
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General			
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator	\square Individual \square Attorney in Fact			
Others	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Tru			
ligner Is Representing:	Other:Signer Is Representing:			
	<u> </u>			
2014 National Notany Association				
VULA NATIONAL Notany Accordation N1				

CITY OF CORONA

Bond No.: CMGP0000356
Premium: Included in the
Performance Bond
Executed in Two (2) Originals

PAYMENT BOND (LABOR AND MATERIALS)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS That

WHEREAS, the City of Corona (hereinafter designated as the "City"), by action taken or a resolution passed April 5, 2017 has awarded to California Waters Development Inc., dba California Waters hereinafter designated as the "Principal," a contract for the work described as follows: Splash Pad at Ridgeline Park, Project No. 2016-12 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the work to be performed by the Principal is more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents for the Project dated <u>April 5, 2017</u>, (hereinafter referred to as "Contract Documents"), the terms and conditions of which are expressly incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, said Principal is required to furnish a bond in connection with said Contract Documents; providing that if said Principal or any of its Subcontractors shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, provender, equipment, or other supplies used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of said Principal and its Subcontractors with respect to such work or labor, the Surety on this bond will pay for the same to the extent hereinafter set forth.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Argonaut Insurance Company													
as Surety,	are	held	and	firmly	bound	unto	the	City	in	the	penai	sum	of
Seven hundre											RS and <u>∠</u>		
(\$ 798,515.00) lawfu	I money	of the L	Inited	States	of A	merio	a, for the	e paym	ent
of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,													
successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.													

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said Principal, his or its subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named in Section 9100 of the Civil Code, fail to pay for any materials, provisions or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the Contract Documents, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department or Franchise Tax Board from the wages of employees of the contractor and his subcontractors pursuant to Section 18663 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, with respect to such work and labor the Surety or Sureties will pay for the same, in an amount not exceeding the sum herein above specified, and also, in case suit is brought upon this bond, all litigation expenses incurred by the City in such suit, including reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond shall inure to the benefit of any of the persons named in Section 9100 of the Civil Code so as to give a right of action to such persons or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

It is further stipulated and agreed that the Surety on this bond shall not be exonerated or released from the obligation of this bond by any change, extension of time for performance, addition, alteration or modification in, to, or of any contract (including the Contract Documents), plans, specifications, or agreement pertaining or relating to any scheme or work of improvement herein above described, or pertaining or relating to the furnishing of labor, materials, or equipment therefore, nor by any change or modification of any terms of payment or extension of the time for

any payment pertaining or relating to any scheme or work of improvement herein above described, nor by any rescission or attempted rescission or attempted rescission of the Contract Documents, agreement or bond, nor by any conditions precedent or subsequent in the bond attempting to limit the right of recovery of claimants otherwise entitled to recover under any such contract or agreement or under the bond, nor by any fraud practiced by any person other than the claimant seeking to recover on the bond and that this bond be construed most strongly against the Surety and in favor of all persons for whose benefit such bond is given, and under no circumstances shall Surety be released from liability to those for whose benefit such bond has been given, by reason of any breach of contract between the owner or City and original contractor or on the part of any obligee named in such bond, but the sole conditions of recovery shall be that claimant is a person described in Section 9100 of the Civil Code, and has not been paid the full amount of his claim and that Surety does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, addition, alteration or modification herein mentioned.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this bond, it is expressly understood, acknowledged and agreed that it shall provide all of the protections required by California Civil Code Sections 9550 through 9566, including the specific coverage protections required by Section 9554.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR CITY OF CORONA PAYMENT BOND

all purposes be deemed an original thereof, above named, on the <u>5th</u> day of	counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall fo have been duly executed by the Principal and Surety April 20 17 the name and g hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its hority of its governing body.
CONTRACTOR/PRINCIPAL (Corporate Seal of Contractor/ Principal, if a Corporation)	California Waters Development, Inc. Name of Centractor/Principal (Type or Print) By Name (Signature) MARLE PIT MAN Name (Type or Print)
SURETY (Seal of Surety)	Title (Type or Print) Argonaut Insurance Company C/o CMGIA - 20335 Ventura Blvd. Suite 426 Woodland Hills, CA 91364 Name of Surety (Type or Print) By: Attorney-In-Fact Stephanie Hope Shear

NOTE: A copy of the Power-of-Attorney to local representatives of the bonding company must be attached hereto.

	*	
	ACKNOWLE	DGMENT
s/	les attached	CAverbrage
O	1	na waliade
State of California County of)	5-11
County of	/	(S.F.14,)
	h - 6	
On	before me,	(insert name and title of the officer)
		(insert harne and title of the officer)
personally appeared	SE	E ATTACHMENT
who proved to me on the		ence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
		ed to me that he/she/they executed the same in
		his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
l certify under PENALTY paragraph is true and co		ws of the State of California that the foregoing
A/ITNESS my band and	l official soci	
WITNESS my hand and	i Official Seal.	
Signature		(Seal)
Signature		_ (3eai)

CALIFORNIA ALL- PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

}

State of California

name(s) is/are-subscribed to the within he/she/they executed the same in his/h	factory evidence to be the person(s) whose instrument and acknowledged to me that ner/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by nent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR'the foregoing paragraph is true and co	Y under the laws of the State of California that rrect.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Sugan 7/lassal Notary Public Signature (N	SUZAN F. NASSAB Commission No. 2142614 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Expires MARCH 11, 2020 Iotary Public Seal)
ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bond (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages Document Date/	if needed, should be completed and attached to the document. Acknowledgments from other states may be completed for documents being sent to that state so long as the wording does not require the California notary to violate California notary law. State and County information must be the State and County where the document signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s) Attorney-in-Fact Trustee(s) Other 2015 Version www. NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865	notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is /are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate this information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible. Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

Bond No.: CMGP0000356

Argonaut Insurance Company

Premium \$12,978.00 Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Gabriella Grady, Shilo Lee Losino, Stephanie Hope Shear

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 18th day of July, 2013. Argonaut Insurance Company

Joshua C. Betz , Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

On this 18th day of July, 2013 A.D., before me. a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.



tathun m. mulo

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 5th



Sarah Heineman , VP-Underwriting Surety

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

\$\int\tak\tak\tak\tak\tak\tak\tak\tak\tak\ta	CIVIL CODE § 1189
	rate verifies only the ideality of the control of t
State of California) County of LOS ANGELES) On APR 0 5 2017 before me, SHIR Date	LEY GIGGLES, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer NIE HOPE SHEAR Name(s) of Signer(s)
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hor the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) action to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the person to the entity upon behalf of which the entity upon behalf of the entity upon behalf	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary Public
I hough this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this	FIONAL information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Document Date:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator
777777777777777777777777777777777777777	

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE AND ENDORSEMENT

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2016-12

The Contractor shall not commence any Work under the Contract Documents until he obtains, at his own expense, all required insurance as stipulated by the Owner. The required insurance shall be provided by the Contractor in conformance with the requirements of Part 1 of the Special Provisions of these Contract Documents and includes the following:

- . Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability Endorsement
- General Liability Endorsement
- Automobile Liability Endorsement

WORKERS' COMPENSATION/ EMPLOYER LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2016-12

CITY OF CORONA 400 S. Vicentia Avenue Corona, CA 92882-2187

THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM

A.	PO	LICY INFORMATION	DN Endorsement#	Advances
	1	Insurance Compa	my ACE American Ins. Co. ("the Company")	
		Policy Number	RWC. C643 80412	Mark dimension
	2.	Effective Date of This Endorsemen	RWC C643 80412 4/18/2017 Barrett Business Services, Inc L/c/F 2,000,000	
	3,	Named insured	Barrett Business Services, Inc L/c/F	California,
	4.	Employer's Liabili Limit (Coverage E	2,000,000	Colifornia Water
€.	POI	JCY AWENDMEN	TS	Development,
In co which	n this	endorsement is at	premium and notwithstanding any inconsistent statement in the policy to tached or any other endorsement attached thereto, it is agreed as follows:	
	4	canceled, reduced certified mail return	25. The insurance afforded by this policy shall not be suspended, voided, in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days prior written notice by a receipt requested has been given to the City of Corona. Such notice d as shown in the heading of this endorsement.	ţ.
	2	against the City of for losses paid un	ation. The insurance Company agrees to waive all rights of subrogation Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, agents and employees der the terms of this policy which arise from work parformed by the cithe City of Corona.	.,
G.	SiGi	NATURE OF INSU	RER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE INSURER	
l. helov	Sac v liste	ha Munr d insurance compa	(orint/type name), warrant that I have authority to bind the my aignature hereon do so bind this company.	
\mathcal{S}	5.2	BM		
SIGN	ATU	RE OF AUTHORIZ	ED REPRESENTATIVE n endorsement (urnished to the City of Corona)	
ORG.	ANIZ	ATION: Will	is Towers Watson TITLE director of	Operations
ADDI	RESS		Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600,1	•
TELE	PHO		930 1752	

CITY OF CORONA

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2016-12

FORM TO ACCOMPANY WORKERS' COMPENSATION/EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT

State of California}					
} ss. County of Riverside }	. 1. 3.1				
on 4118117 before me.	Amytaller				
Oil Miles	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer				
personally appeared	Sacha Myhro				
	Name(s) of Signer(s)				
AMY M. HOLLER COMMISSION # 2179310 Notary Public - California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Expires Jan 12 2021	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public				
Place Notally Seal Above	OPTIONAL ————				
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Description of Attached Document					
•	Number of Pages:				
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)					
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner - I Limited I General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact Right Thumbprint of Signer ☐ Trustee Top of thumb here				

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of
On 4-19-17 before me, Amy M Holler, Notary Publ. (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. AMY M. HOLLER COMMISSION # 2179310 3 Notary Public - California
Signature M M (Seal)

GENERAL LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2016-12

CITY OF CORONA 400 S. Vicentia Avenue Corona, CA 92882-2187 THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM

A.	POL	ICY INFORMATION	Ę	Indorsement#	01
	f .	Insurance Company	Crum & Forster	Speciality Insura	ance Company("the Company")
		Policy Number	EPK116480	*** **********************************	
	2.	Policy Term (from) 0	4/09/2017 (to)	04/09/2018	
		Endorsement Effective	Date 04/09	/2017	
	3.	Named Insured Cali	fornia Waters, L	.LC; California V	Vaters Development, Inc.
	4.	Address of Named Ins	ured 23311 E.	La Palma Aven	ue, Yorba Linda, Ca 92887
	5.	Limit of Liability any or	te occumence/ag	jgregat e	
		\$ 1,000,000.00	1_2	,000,000.00	
	6.				ise specified): \$10K BI & PD Combined
	7 .	Coverage is equivalen	t to:		·
		Comprehensive General GL0002 (Ed. 1/73)	ral Liability form	N/A	
		Commercial General L "occurrence" form CG		XX	Yes
	8.	Bodily Injury and Proportion	erty Damage	Yes	"occurrence"
NOTE: The City of Corona's standard insurance requirements specify "occurrence" coverage. "Claims-made" coverage is not acceptable. If Commercial General Liability form or equivalent is used, the general aggregate must apply separately to this location/project or the general aggregate must be twice the occurrence limit					
	9.	Description of Project	Splash Pad a	at Ridgeline Parl	k #2016-12
		। र र ा• रियाण			
	·····		<u> </u>		

B. POLICY AMENDMENTS

This endorsement is issued in consideration of the policy premium. Notwithstanding any inconsistent statement in the policy to which this endorsement is attached or any other endorsement attached thereto, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. INSURED. As respects any work performed on the above described Project, the City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, consultants and volunteers are included as insureds with regard to damages and defense of claims arising from: (a) activities performed by or on behalf of the Named Insured, (b) products and completed operations of the Named Insured, or (c) premises owned, leased or used by the Named Insured.
- 2. CONTRIBUTION NOT REQUIRED. As respects: (a) work performed by the Named Insured on the above described Project for or on behalf of the City of Corona; or (b) or (c) premises leased by the Named Insured from the City of Corona, the insurance afforded by this policy shall be primary insurance as respects the City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, consultants, or volunteers; or stand in an unbroken chain of coverage excess of the Named Insured's schedule underlying primary coverage. In either event, any other insurance maintained by the City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, consultants, or volunteers shall be in excess of this insurance and shall not contribute with it.
- 3. SCOPE OF COVERAGE: This policy, if primary, affords coverage at least as broad as:
 - (1) Insurance Services Office form number GL0002 (Ed. 1/73), Comprehensive General Liability Insurance and Insurance Services Office form number GL0404 Broad Form Comprehensive General Liability endorsement; or
 - (2) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Coverage, "occurrence" form GL0001; or
 - (3) If excess, affords coverage which is at least as broad as the primary insurance forms referenced in the preceding sections (1) and (2).
- SEVERABILITY OF INTEREST. The insurance afforded by this policy applies separately to
 each insured who is seeking coverage or against whom a claim is made or a suit is brought,
 except with respects to the Company's limit of liability.
- PROVISIONS REGARDING THE INSURED'S DUTIES AFTER ACCIDENT OR LOSS. Any
 failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policy shall not affect coverage provided to the
 City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, consultants or volunteers.
- 6. <u>CANCELLATION NOTICE</u>. The insurance afforded by this policy shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days prior written notice by certified mail return receipt requested has been given to the City of Corona. Such notice shall be addressed as shown in the heading of this endorsement.

INCIDENT AND CLAIM REPORTING PROCEDURE incidents and claims are to be reported to the insurer at: Company: Crum & Forster Claims Department Attention/Department 800 Colonial Center Parkway, Ste #250 Street Address: Roswell, GA 30076 City/State/Zip: 1-800-362-0000 1-770-810-2588 Telephone: BIGNATURE OF INSURER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE INSURER Joan McLaughlin (print/type name), warrant that I have authority to bind the below listed insurance common, and by my signature hereon do so bind this company. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED PEPRESENTATIVE (original signature required on engorsement furnished to the City of Corona) Account Executive **Tutton Insurance Services** TITLE: ORGANIZATION: 2913 S. Pullman Street, Santa Ana, Ca 92705 ADDRESS: TELEPHONE: (949) 261-5335

CITY OF CORONA

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2018-12

FORM TO ACCOMPANY GENERAL LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT

On 04-18-17	percre me,	aria Marie Verken, Notary Public
personally appeared	Joan McLaughli Na	ilin lame(s) of Signer(s)
Commissio Notary Publi	RIE VERKEN n # 2098124 lic - California e County ires Jan 25, 2019	who proved to me on the bacis of satisfactory suddence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is an subscribed to the within matrument and acknowledged to me that he she have executed the same in his hard their authorized capacity(iiii); and that by his heritiselt algorithms and name in the person(s), or the edity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS refurnities and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	**************************************	Signature of Notary Public OPTIONAL
tough the information below is not of material of this form to end escription of Attached Di Title of Type of Document:	ther document	rove valuable to persons relying on the document and excited provent traudulant removal
of metacliment of this form to erro escription of Attached D	the document	
of metacement of this tops to end description of Attached Do Title of Type of Document:	ther comment	Number of Pages:
of michaelment of this form to end excription of Attached Di Title of Type of Document: Document Date:	ther document	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

***************************************	Z 2 4 7 2 2 2 3 2 4 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
State of California County of Orange } ss.	
On Hold before me, Karla Marie Verk Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory eviname(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrumer he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their au his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument	idence to be the person(s) whose and acknowledged to me that athorized capacity (ies), and that by erson(s), or the entity upon behalf of
I certified under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	KARLA MARIE VERKEN Commission # 2098124
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Jan 25, 2019
Howa Marre Verko Signature	(seal)
OPTIONAL INFOR	RMATION
Date of Document	Thumbprint of Signer
Type or Title of Document	
Number of Pages in Document	
Document in a Foreign Language	
Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Indentification Credible Witness(es)	
Capacity of Signer:TrusteePower of AttorneyCEO / CFO / COOPresident / Vice-President / Secretary / TreasurerOther:	☐ Check here if no thumbprint or fingerprint is available.
Other Information:	

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2016-12

CITY OF CORONA

CANDD/02000.60111\10151761.2

THIS IS A REQUIRED FORM

(UPDATED: 08-15)

		antia Avenue A 92882-2187	
A.	PO	LICY INFORMATION	Endorsement # 01
	1	Insurance Company	West American Insurance Company ("the Company")
		Policy Number	BAW55948848
	2.	Policy Term (from)	4/09/2017 (to) 04/09/2018
		Endorsement Effective Date	04/09/2017
	3,	Named Insured	California Waters, LLC; California Waters Development, INc.
	4.	Address of Named Insured	23311 E. La Palma Avenue, Yorba Linda, Ca 92887
	5.		ne occurrence/aggregate
		\$1,000,000.00	/1,000,000.00
	6.	Deductible or Self-Ins	ured Retention (nil unless otherwise specified): \$
В.	POI	LICY AMENDMENTS	
state	ment	orsement is issued in c tin the policy to which the d as follows:	onsideration of the policy premium. Notwithstanding any inconsistent is endorsement is attached or any other endorsement attached thereto,
	1.	consultants and volur claims arising from: To auto owned, leased, to is attributable to the N	y of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, inteers are included as insureds with regard to damages and defense of the ownership, operation, maintenance, use, loading or unloading of any nired or borrowed by the Named Insured, regardless of whether liability lamed insured, any third party, or a combination of the Named Insured, a City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, seers.
	2.	or on behalf of the Ci insurance as respec employees, consultar of the Named Insured by the City of Corona	T REQUIRED. As respects work performed by the Named Insured for the Octobra, the Insurance afforded by this policy shall: (a) be primary attacks the City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, its, or volunteers; or (b) stand in an unbroken chain of coverage excess its primary coverage. In either event, any other insurance maintained in its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, consultants, or excess of this insurance and shall not contribute with it.
	3.	SCOPE OF COVERA	AGE: This policy, if primary, affords coverage to the Named Insured at

(1) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87), Code 1 ("any auto") and

42

endorsement CA0025.

- (2) If excess, affords coverage which is at least as broad as the primary insurance forms referenced in the preceding section (1).
- 4. SEVERABILITY OF INTEREST. The insurance afforded by this policy applies separately to each insured who is seeking coverage or against whom a claim is made or a suit is brought, except with respects to the Company's limit of liability.
- PROVISIONS REGARDING THE INSURED'S DUTIES AFTER ACCIDENT OR LOSS. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policy shall not affect coverage provided to the City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, consultants or volunteers.
- 6. <u>CANCELLATION NOTICE</u>. The insurance afforded by this policy shall not be suspended, voided, cariceled, reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days prior written notice by certified mail return receipt requested has been given to the City of Corona. Such notice shall be addressed as shown in the heading of this endorsement.

C. INCIDENT AND CLAIM REPORTING PROCEDURE

Incidents and claims are	to be reported to the insurer at		
Company	Liberty Mutal Insurance		
Altention/Department: Claims Department			
Street Address	525 B Street, Ste #1100		
City/State/Zip	San Diego, Ca 92101		
Telephone	1-800-362-000	1-800-362-0000	
Joan McLaughlin below listed insurance? SUGNATURE OF AUTH		o the City of Corona)	
ORGANIZATION:	Tuttori insurance Services	TITLE Account Executive	
ADDITION.	2913 S. Pullman Street, Santa	Ana, Ca 92705	
TELEPHONE:	(949) 261-5335	and the second s	

CITY OF CORONA

SPLASH PAD AT RIDGELINE PARK, PROJECT NO. 2016-12

FORM TO ACCOMPANY AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ENDORSEMENT

On 04-18-17	DOLOIG HIE!	Verken, Notary Public		
•	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer			
personally appeared	Joan McLaughlin	200 AV		
	Name(s) of Sig	jher(s)		
	KARLA MARIE VERKEN Commission # 2098124 Notary Public - California	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is large subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that hashed help executed the same in his herther authorized especify(ies), and that by this freithes		
M	Comm. Expires Jan 25, 2019	California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
		WITNESS my band and official seal.		
		Signature Olle Mon 10 / Qu		
Place Notary Seal Above				
- The second sec	OPTIC	Signeture of Notary Public		
ugh the Information below is treatestyment of this form to a	not required by leve, it may prove visuable is amother document. Document	ONAL persons relying on the discurrent and could prevent frauditient remove)		
ugh the hibimation halow is restreptment of this form to a scription of Attached	nel required by law, it may prove valuable is another document. Document	ONAL o persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulant removal		
use incommittee below is restrictment of sus from to acription of Attached Title of Type of Document	nel required by law, it may prove valuable is another document. Document	ONAL persons relying on the discurrent and could prevent frauditient remove)		
uugh me Information below is freetiechment of this brin is i scription of Attached Title of Type of Document Document Date:	nel required by lew, it may prove reliable is another document. Document	ONAL o persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulant removal		
nugh the Information below is freetlechment of Alls form to ascription of Attached Title of Type of Document Document Date:	net required by law, it may prove valuable is another document. Document and Ahove:	ONAL persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent remove) Number of Pages:		

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Orange } ss.				
On <u>Karla Marie Ver</u> Notary Public, personally appeared				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf o which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certified under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.				
			WITNESS my hand and official seal.	KARLA MARIE VERKEN Commission # 2098124 Notary Public - California Orange County
				My Comm. Expires Jan 25, 2019
			Harl Mare Verk	(seal)
Signature				
Signature OPTIONAL INFOR	RMATION			
	RMATION Thumbprint of Signer			
OPTIONAL INFO				
OPTIONAL INFOR				
OPTIONAL INFOR				
OPTIONAL INFORM Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence:				
OPTIONAL INFORM Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language				
OPTIONAL INFORM Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification				
OPTIONAL INFORM Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Indentification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer:	Thumbprint of Signer			
OPTIONAL INFORM Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Indentification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee	Thumbprint of Signer Check here if no thumbprint			
OPTIONAL INFORM Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Indentification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee Power of Attorney	Thumbprint of Signer Check here if no thumbprint or fingerprint			
OPTIONAL INFORM Date of Document Type or Title of Document Number of Pages in Document Document in a Foreign Language Type of Satisfactory Evidence: Personally Known with Paper Identification Paper Indentification Credible Witness(es) Capacity of Signer: Trustee	Thumbprint of Signer Check here if no thumbprint			



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/18/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT NAME: PHONE PRODUCER Willis of Greater Kansas, Inc. (A/C. No. Ext): 1-877-945-7378 E-MAIL c/o 26 Century Blvd FAX (A/C, No): 1-888-467-2378 P.O. Box 305191 ADDRESS: certificates@willis.com Nashville, TN 372305191 USA INSURER(\$) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# INSURER A: ACE American Insurance Company 22667 INSURED Barrett Business Services, Inc. L/C/F California Waters, LLC / INSURER B : California Waters Development, Inc. INSURER C 23311 E La Palma Ave INSURER D Yorba Linda, CA 92887 INSURER E : INSURER F **COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W2154146 REVISION NUMBER:** THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLISUBRI POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE PRO-JECT POLICY Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) S ANY ALITO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED SCHEDULED AUTOS NON-OWNED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) ALITOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE **AGGREGATE** \$ DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 2,000,000 Yes Y E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A RWC C64380412 04/09/2017 04/01/2018 (Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 2,000,000 If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 2,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) RE: Splash Pad At Ridgeline Park, Project# 2016-12. In the event of any payment under this policy for a Loss for which the named insured has waived the right of recovery in a written contract entered into prior to the Loss, insurer hereby agrees to also waive our right of recovery but only with respect to such Loss. Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of City of Corona with respects to Workers Compensation as permitted by law. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE City of Corona 400 S Vicentia Ave

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

Corona, CA 92882



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/7/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

001111111111111111111111111111111111111		
PRODUCER	CONTACT NAME:	
Tutton Insurance Services, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (949) 261-5335 FAX (A/C, No): (949) 26	ŝ1-1911
2913 S Pullman Street	E-MAIL ADDRESS:	
License #0B89376	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
Santa Ana CA 92705	INSURER A: Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.	44520
INSURED	INSURER B West American Insurance	44393
California Waters, LLC	INSURER C:	
California Waters Development, Inc.	INSURER D:	
23311 E. La Palma Ave	INSURER E:	
Yorba Linda CA 92887	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:17-18 GL/	BA/UMB/PROFF/POL REVISION NUMBER:	

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 17-18 GL/BA/UMB/PROFF/POL REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDL SUBR INSD WVD TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS POLICY NUMBER COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 1,000,000 EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED \$ 50,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) A \$ 5,000 4/9/2017 4/9/2018 EPK116480 X GL Ded-\$10K MED EXP (Any one person) 1,000,000 х BI & PD Combined S PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ POLICY X PRO-2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ **Employee Benefits** S 1,000,000 OTHER: COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** \$ 1,000,000 (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ ANY AUTO в ALL OWNED AUTOS 4/9/2017 4/9/2018 BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ BAW55948848 AUTOS NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident) 5,000 Medical payments X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 5,000,000 EXCESS LIAB AGGREGATE CLAIMS-MADE 5,000,000 A DED X RETENTIONS EFX107209 4/9/2017 4/9/2018 WORKERS COMPENSATION STATUTE AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) E.L. EACH ACCIDENT N/A E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 4/9/2018 \$1,000,000 Proff & Poll Liability EPK116480 4/9/2017 Limit per Claim Ded \$10K Each (Proff/Poll) \$2,000,000 Retro Date 04-09-13 Aggregate Limit Each

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Re: Splash Pad At Ridgeline Park, Project No. 2016-12

City of Corona, its elected or appointed officers, officials, agents and employees are named as additional insured per attached EN0111 0211 & EN0320-0211. Primary/Non-Contributory Wording applies per attached EN0147 1111. GL Waiver of Subrogation applies per attached EN0109 0211. Auto A/I & Waiver of Subrogation applies per attached CA8810 013.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION	
City of Corona 400 S. Vicentia Ave. Corona, CA 92882-2187	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.	
00101111, 011 011011 1111	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE	
	Stanley Tutton/KARLA Stanley a Jutton	



ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSES OR CONTRACTORS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) Where Required By Written Contract	

SECTION III – WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but only with respect to liability caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" for that insured which is performed by you or by those acting on your behalf

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.



ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Person(s) or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Where Required by Written Contract	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if no	of shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section III – Who Is An Insured within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".



PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED WITH WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s)	
Where Required by Written Contract	

- A. SECTION III WHO IS AN INSURED within the Common Provisions is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that person or organization performed by you, or by those acting on your behalf.
- B. As respects additional insureds as defined above, this insurance also applies to "bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of your negligence when the following written contract requirements are applicable:
 - Coverage available under this coverage part shall apply as primary insurance. Any other insurance available to these additional insureds shall apply as excess and not contribute as primary to the insurance afforded by this endorsement.
 - 2. We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of "your work" performed under a written contract with that person(s) or organization(s).
 - 3. The term "additional insured" is used separately and not collectively, but the inclusion of more than one "additional insured" shall not increase the limits or coverage provided by this insurance.

This Endorsement does not reinstate or increase the Limits of Insurance applicable to any "claim" to which the coverage afforded by this Endorsement applies.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.



AMENDED WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART CONTRACTORS POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART ERRORS AND OMISSIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART THIRD PARTY POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART ONSITE CLEANUP COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

SECTION VI — COMMON CONDITIONS, item 17. Transfer Of Rights of Recovery Against Others To Us within the Common Provisions is amended by the addition of the following:

Solely as respects the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above, we waive any right of recovery we may have against the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above because of payments we make for "damages" arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" performed under a written contract with that person(s) or organization(s) and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However, this waiver shall not apply to "damages" resulting from the sole negligence of the person(s) or organization(s) indicated in the Schedule shown above.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ENHANCEMENT ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by the endorsement.

COVERAGE INDEX

0110 1505

20RTECT	PROVISION NUMBER
ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT	3
AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS	12
AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION	19
AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE	5
BROAD FORM INSURED	13
BODILY INJURY REDEFINED	1
EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS (including employee hired auto)	22 2
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION	23
EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE	23 10
GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE	10
HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE (Including employee hired auto and loss of use)	
HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY	20
LOAN / LEASE GAP	20 14
PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)	16
PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE	11
PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE	8
RENTAL REIMBURSEMENT	9
SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS	4
TOWING AND LABOR	7
TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES	17
UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS	18
WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US	20

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE is amended as follows:

1. BROAD FORM INSURED

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- d. Any legally incorporated entity of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock during the policy period. However, "insured" does not include any organization that:
 - (1) Is a partnership or joint venture, or
 - (2) Is an insured under any other automobile policy; or
 - (3) Has exhausted its Limit of Insurance under any other automobile policy.

Paragraph d. (2) of this provision does not apply to a policy written to apply specifically in excess of this policy.

- e. Any organization you newly acquire or form, other than a partnership or joint venture, of which you own more than 50 percent of the voting stock. This automatic coverage is afforded only for 180 days from the date of acquisition or formation. However, coverage under this provision does not apply.
 - (1) If there is similar insurance or a self-insured retention plan available to that organization,

(3) To "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

2. EMPLOYEES AS INSUREDS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

- Any "employee" of yours while using a covered "auto" you do not own, hire or borrow, but only for acts within the scope of their employment by you. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to any "employee".
- An "employee" of yours while operating an "auto" hired or borrowed under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business and within the scope of their employment. Insurance provided by this endorsement is excess over any other insurance available to the "employee".

3. ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE, paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include the following as an insured:

h. Any person or organization with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto", provided that you and such person or organization have agreed in a written contract, agreement, or permit issued to you by governmental or public authority, to add such person, or organization, or governmental or public authority to this policy as an "insured".

However, such person or organization is an "insured":

- (1) Only with respect to the operation, maintenance or use of a covered "auto".
- (2) Only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by an "accident" which takes place after you executed the written contract or agreement, or the permit has been issued to you; and
- (3) Only for the duration of that contract, agreement or permit

4. SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS

SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE. Coverage Extensions, 2.a. Supplementary Payments, paragraphs (2) and (4) are replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$3,000 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

5. AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

In those jurisdictions where, by law, fellow employees are not entitled to the protection afforded to the employer by the workers compensation exclusivity rule, or similar protection, the following provision is added

SECTION II - LIABILITY, exclusion B.5. FELLOW EMPLOYEE does not apply if the "bodily injury" results from the use of a covered "auto" you own or hire.

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended as follows:

6. HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE

Paragraph A.4. Coverage Extensions of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If hired "autos" are covered "autos" for Liability Coverage, and if Comprehensive Specified Causes of Loss or Collision, coverage are provided under the Business Auto Coverage Form for any "auto" you own, then the Physical Damage coverages provided are extended to "autos":

a. You hire, rent or borrow; or



b. Your "employee" hires or rents under a written contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, but only if the damage occurs while the vehicle is being used in the conduct of your business,

subject to the following limit and deductible:

- A. The most we will pay for "loss" in any one "accident" or "loss" is the smallest of:
 - (1) \$50,000; or

10

- (2) The actual cash value of the damaged or stolen property as of the time of the "loss"; or
- (3) The cost of repairing or replacing the damaged or stolen property with other property of like kind and quality, minus a deductible.
- B. The deductible will be equal to the largest deductible applicable to any owned "auto" for that coverage.
- C. Subject to the limit, deductible and excess provisions described in this provision, we will provide coverage equal to the broadest coverage applicable to any covered "auto" you own.
- D. Subject to a maximum of \$1,000 per "accident", we will also cover the actual loss of use of the hired "auto" if it results from an "accident", you are legally liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial loss.
- E. This coverage extension does not apply to:
 - (1) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed with a driver; or
 - (2) Any "auto" that is hired, rented or borrowed from your "employee".

For the purposes of this provision, SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following. "Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

7. TOWING AND LABOR

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, paragraph A.2. Towing, is amended by the addition of the following.

We will pay towing and labor costs incurred, up to the limits shown below, each time a covered "auto" classified and rated as a private passenger type, "light truck" or "medium truck" is disabled.

- a. For private passenger type vehicles, we will pay up to \$50 per disablement.
- b. For "light trucks", we will pay up to \$50 per disablement. "Light trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,000 pounds or less.
- c. For "medium trucks", we will pay up to \$150 per disablement. "Medium trucks" are trucks that have a gross vehicle weight (GVW) of 10,001 - 20,000 pounds.

However, the labor must be performed at the place of disablement,

8. PHYSICAL DAMAGE - ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a., Coverage Extension of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, is amended to provide a limit of \$50 per day and a maximum limit of \$1,500

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

- a. We will pay up to \$75 per day for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an "auto" because of "accident" or "loss", to an "auto" for which we also pay a "loss" under Comprehensive, Specified Causes of Loss or Collision Coverages. We will pay only for those expenses incurred after the first 24 hours following the "accident" or "loss" to the covered "auto."
- b. Rental Reimbursement will be based on the rental of a comparable vehicle, which in many cases may be substantially less than \$75 per day, and will only be allowed for the period of time it should take to repair or replace the vehicle with reasonable speed and similar quality, up to a maximum of 30 days.
- c. We will also pay up to \$500 for reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by you to remove and replace your tools and equipment from the covered "auto".
- d. This coverage does not apply unless you have a business necessity that other "autos" available for your use and operation cannot fill.
- e. If "loss" results from the total theft of a covered "auto" of the private passenger type, we will pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is not already provided under Paragraph 4. Coverage Extension.
- f. No deductible applies to this coverage.

For the purposes of this endorsement provision, materials and equipment do not include "personal effects" as defined in provision 11.

10. EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, we will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered "auto" to you. The maximum amount we will pay is \$1,000.

11. PERSONAL EFFECTS COVERAGE

A. SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, A. COVERAGE, is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an "auto" you own and that "auto" is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to \$600 for "personal effects" stolen with the "auto."

The insurance provided under this provision is excess over any other collectible insurance.

B. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

For the purposes of this provision, "personal effects" mean tangible property that is worn or carried by an insured." "Personal effects" does not include tools, equipment, jewelry, money or securities.

12. ACCIDENTAL AIRBAG DEPLOYMENT

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS is amended by adding the following:

If you have purchased Comprehensive or Collision Coverage under this policy, the exclusion for "loss" relating to mechanical breakdown does not apply to the accidental discharge of an airbag.

Any insurance we provide shall be excess over any other collectible insurance or reimbursement by manufacturer's warranty. However, we agree to pay any deductible applicable to the other coverage or warranty.

13. AUDIO, VISUAL AND DATA ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT COVERAGE

SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, B. EXCLUSIONS, exception paragraph a. to exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. is deleted and replaced with the following:



CA 88 10 01 13

Exclusion 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to:

a. Electronic equipment that receives or transmits audio, visual or data signals, whether or not designed solely for the reproduction of sound, if the equipment is permanently installed in the covered "auto" at the time of the "loss" and such equipment is designed to be solely operated by use of the power from the "auto's" electrical system, in or upon the covered "auto" and physical damage coverages are provided for the covered "auto": or

If the "loss" occurs solely to audio, visual or data electronic equipment or accessories used with this equipment, then our obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace damaged or stolen property will be reduced by a \$100 deductible.

14. LOAN / LEASE GAP COVERAGE

A. Paragraph C., LIMIT OF INSURANCE of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by adding the following:

The most we will pay for a "total loss" to a covered "auto" owned by or leased to you in any one "accident" is the greater of the:

- 1. Balance due under the terms of the loan or lease to which the damaged covered "auto" is subject at the time of the "loss" less the amount of.
 - a. Overdue payments and financial penalties associated with those payments as of the date of the "loss",
 - b. Financial penalties imposed under a lease due to high mileage, excessive use or abnormal wear and tear,
 - c. Costs for extended warranties. Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability Insurance purchased with the loan or lease,
 - d. Transfer or rollover balances from previous loans or leases,
 - e. Final payment due under a "Balloon Loan",
 - f. The dollar amount of any unrepaired damage which occurred prior to the "total loss" of a covered "auto",
 - g. Security deposits not refunded by a lessor.
 - h. All refunds payable or paid to you as a result of the early termination of a lease agreement or as a result of the early termination of any warranty or extended service agreement on a covered "auto".
 - Any amount representing taxes.
 - j. Loan or lease termination fees; or
- 2. The actual cash value of the damage or stolen property as of the time of the "loss".

An adjustment for depreciation and physical condition will be made in determining the actual cash value at the time of the "loss". This adjustment is not applicable in Texas.

B. ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS

This coverage applies only to the original loan for which the covered "auto" that incurred the loss serves as collateral, or lease written on the covered "auto" that incurred the loss.

C. SECTION V - DEFINTIONS is changed by adding the following:

As used in this endorsement provision, the following definitions apply:

"Total loss" means a "loss" in which the cost of repairs plus the salvage value exceeds the actual cash value.

A "balloon loan" is one with periodic payments that are insufficient to repay the balance over the term of the loan, thereby requiring a large final payment.

15. GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Paragraph **D. Deductible** of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced

16. PARKED AUTO COLLISION COVERAGE (WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE)

Paragraph D. Deductible of SECTION III - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended by the addition of the following:

The deductible does not apply to "loss" caused by collision to such covered "auto" of the private passenger type or light weight truck with a gross vehicle weight of 10,000 lbs. or less as defined by the manufacturer as maximum loaded weight the "auto" is designed to carry while it is:

- a. In the charge of an "insured";
- b. Legally parked; and
- C. Unoccupied.

The "loss" must be reported to the police authorities within 24 hours of known damage.

The total amount of the damage to the covered "auto" must exceed the deductible shown in the Declarations.

This provision does not apply to any "loss" if the covered "auto" is in the charge of any person or organization engaged in the automobile business.

17. TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under SECTION III PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, if two or more company policies or coverage forms apply to the same accident, the following applies to paragraph D. Deductible:

- a. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be waived; or
- b. If the applicable Business Auto deductible is not the smaller (or smallest) deductible it will be reduced by the amount of the smaller (or smallest) deductible; or
- c. If the loss involves two or more Business Auto coverage forms or policies the smaller (or smallest) deductible will be waived.

For the purpose of this endorsement company means any company that is part of the Liberty Mutual Group.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

18. UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS

SECTION IV- BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, Paragraph B.2. is amended by adding the following

If you unintentionally fail to disclose any hazards, exposures or material facts existing as of the inception date or renewal date of the Business Auto Coverage Form, the coverage afforded by this policy will not be prejudiced.

However, you must report the undisclosed hazard of exposure as soon as practicable after its discovery, and we have the right to collect additional premium for any such hazard or exposure.

19. AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT, OR LOSS

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.2.a. is replaced in its entirety by the following:

- a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must promptly notify us when it is known to
 - 1. You, if you are an individual;
 - 2. A partner, if you are a partnership;
 - 3. Member, if you are a limited liability company.
 - 4. An executive officer or the "employee" designated by the Named Insured to give such notice, if you are a corporation.



To the extent possible, notice to us should include:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" took place;
- (2) The "insureds" name and address: and
- (3) The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

20. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph A.5., Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us, is amended by the addition of the following:

If the person or organization has waived those rights before an "accident" or "loss", our rights are waived also.

21. HIRED AUTO COVERAGE TERRITORY

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, paragraph B.7., Policy Period, Coverage Territory, is amended by the addition of the following:

For "autos" hired 30 days or less, the coverage territory is anywhere in the world, provided that the insured's responsibility to pay for damages is determined in a "suit", on the merits, in the United States, the territories and possessions of the United States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a settlement we agree to.

This extension of coverage does not apply to an "auto" hired, leased, rented or borrowed with a driver.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended as follows:

22. BODILY INJURY REDEFINED

Under SECTION V - DEFINTIONS, definition C. is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, including mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

COMMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

23. EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS, paragraph A. - CANCELLATION condition applies except as follows:

If we cancel for any reason other than nonpayment of premium, we will mail to the first Named Insured written notice of cancellation at least 60 days before the effective date of cancellation. This provision does not apply in those states which require more than 60 days prior notice of cancellation.